piin

RIFLEMAN

PARTS CATALOG

™
s Eﬁﬂ OFFERS YOU THE UNBEATABLE COMBINATION OF QUALITY AND PLAY APPEAL IN AMUSEMENT GAMES



e

Ean
aaaaa

P

;;;;;

CABINET ASSEMBLY 1

_—_ o .’f
(1) p— ) (1) }@
B ey [ i T e
o T s e ! e
D e T LAID) L
R _ _--__,_ R T S TR / i e
@ e —J e g
e ————— ] L
R e A o I,ff-l-x
._14;.- - |D,,,H§‘?ff e | , $ |
E)- @ e @
i s _
~1] e e e L - e B e
‘xﬁ.f" s P A é Jl-—{;th ) o X T@' </
r_} s ' s il i — @& ’i?n
'M_'['r"r; | R -%[ \ e gt
] Foh T . -
(8) | 2__;"} ; ! \ (44)
b 2! 8 ke e | S R
) G (28) L\\ N
o) - o Y i 485)
i - i S L
|rf -.Mﬁ' -~ < @ \\\ Ir HL]
e > o —1l : \/.._J
3 , [ Filhss -
L1 1) - L .. ~
g | 1] s : b
(12) | oY 4t @)
\.___[__.x | ] ey —-
(13 ‘ IR ) | ~(49)
iyt . s
. | S I/ H*.
(14 | = 50)
:‘j‘rf K FRONT ,/ i ‘::r) REAR P
15) (5) (51
i Vi O i : s O ' N
18 = O x (e) 2 (3B = @
Item Part Nﬁ. Description Item Part No. Description ltem Part Nu._ De_sc:riptinn -
1 EM-1038 Window Sash 459 19 91000 Ballast Coil, 100V 10W, 50%% 36 M-163-4 Leg Adjuster . .
2 RM-1039 Window Sash 158 20 122-004 Wood Screw, R. H. Phill. 37 122-111 Wood Serew, ©. H. Phill.
3 RM-1027 Window Glass 3.9%16 3.1x20 f
4 RM-1037 Window Sash 21 RM-1013 Fluorescent Light Plate 133-006 Hex. Nut 3/8-16
5 RM-1003 Coin Chute Unit Bracket 22 122-097 Wood Screw, R. H. Phill. 38 S5-91015-2 Plug, 12P
6 RM-1004 Coin Entry Plate, Base 3.8 x 32 39 S-90244 Starter, Fluorescent Bayonet
7 RM-1005 Denomination Plate, ¥20 144-078  Flat Washer M4 Type, FG-1P
8 111-288 Carriage Bolt, Chromed 23 RM-1042 Door Assembly 40 S-90264 Socket, Fluorescent, Starter
M5 x 32 24 RM-1009 Reject Button Assembly Bayonet Type _
133-033  Hex. Nut M5 25 (C-2025 Coin Chute Bracket Assembly 41 122-086 Wood Screw, R. H. Phill.
144-105  Flat Washer M5 Two Coin Type 3.5x20
144-149  Lock Washer, Ext. M5 26 111-201 M. Screw, C. H. M4xb 42 RM-1014 Score Paper Chute
9 §.91348 Switch, Push Button, Baby 144.078  Flat Washer M4 43 RM-1041 Score Paper Holder
Type 144-167 Lock Washer, Ext. M4 44 122-004 Wood Screw, R. H. Phill,
10 122-064 Wood Screw, R, H. Phill. 27 RM-1040 Front Ornament Plate 3.5x16
3.1 13 28 111-288 Carriage Bolt, Chromed 133-017  Hex. Nut M4
11 RM-1018 Paper Roller Assembly M5 x 32 144-078 Flat Washer M4
12 RM-1026 Spacer Tube 133-033 Hex, Nut M5 144-167 Lock Washer, Ext. M4
13 111-499 M, Screw, C. H. M4 <50 144-105 Flat Washer M5 45 $-80367 Rubber Foot 2410 |
133-017 Hex. Nut M4 144-149 Lock Washer, Ext. M5 46 122-004 Wood Screw, R. H. Phill.
144-078 _Flat Washer M4 29 RM-1008 Reject Chute 3.5 16
14 RM-1001-G Leg, Right 30 111-467 M. Screw, C. H. M4 x5 144-070  Flat Washer M3.5
15 RM-1001-Q Washer Plate 144-078 Flat Washer M4 47 RM-1030 Mechanism Mounting Bracket
16 133-027 Hex. Nut M10 144-167 Lock Washer, Ext. M4 48 122-024 Wood Screw, R. H. Phill,
144-069 Spring Washer M10 (22) 31 RM-1006 Cash Box Lock Bracket 3.8x 16 _
111-546  Carriage Bolt, Chromed 32 122-065 Wood Screw, F. H. Phill 49 RM-1001-A Wooden Cabinet
M10 <65 3.5x16 50 $-90591 Clamp, Cord, Plastic, 5 m/m
17 RM-1001-] Speaker Cover Plate 33 RM-1001-F Leg, Left 1.D. _ F
18 122-118 Wood Screw, 0. H. Phill, 34 RM-1007 Lower Coin Chute 51 S-90181 Clamp, Cord, Plastic, 8 m/m
3.1x16 35 K-106-1 Leg Adjuster- Nut Plate |.D.
W i Machine R v Round |5 I Head
Eivimiipnnes Flat B oo Cheese & T Oval
e HeXeeen Hexagon Bt covenamion External Phill, ......... Phillips

gy
aaaaa

. e
ST

=
-

.....

mmmmmmm
mmmmmmm

aaaaaa

@ 1967 SEGA Enterprises Litd.



CABINET ASSEMBLY 2
PAPER ROLLER ASSEMBLY

.....
e et e

mmmmmmmm

aaaaa

A

IS T
el —_

_-_—_‘_|—|_

.I’f_ﬁ“- .-"f_ﬁ*- -f_.-x“'. i
k___/J_ K@/H x‘?'.fﬁh"?)_ - B | —
TR I R L]
@J_@Jthfl s § — p o
AT W - g -
IQ%E@ “\!p) o e A,
i — e L
W W, W 5\
(1514 H13 it ,
Wh R N ol i&:
e ey
(8Ki7x{ier )
- - Ffﬁ;”fﬁ".\
|7 Y
L R F :
|'f-|- 1'| AT ;
bt S
(2 AL _C‘ el g
@B H2ZHel A0 gl 1
5 i s ﬂfﬁ ] |E%
¥ ) Y s T ik W iz ad
I@Hr =3 - r/
x‘ﬁ / | 2
i = / A 7
&
P
EREE
i T 8 b -. )
ERERCIRET - —
_ltern Part No. Description Item Part No. Description ltem part No. Description
1 RM-1001-H Speaker Cover 144-124 Flat Washer, Special 133-033 Hex. Nut M5
2 122-080 Wood Screw, R. H. Phill. 6.5-19x1.2 47 RM-1045 Limit Bracket
3.1x16 144-132 Spring Washer M8 (32) 48 RM-1046 Limit Chain :
3 RM-1033 Light Box Assembly 24 AF-2507 Reject Cup 43 122-024 Wood Screw, R. H. Phill.
4 8-90710-1 Socket, Miniature Screw 25 AF-2508 Retainer Plate 3.8x16
Table Type 26 111-197 M. Screw, C. H. M3x 14 133-017  Hex. Nut M4
5 $§-91345 Bulb, Miniature Screw Type 122-064 Wood Screw, R. H. Phill. 144-078  Flat Washer M4
Transparent 110V, 5W 3.1x13 144-167 Lock Washer, Ext. M4
6 122-004 Wood Screw, R. H. Phill, 27 35D-1044 Locking Tongue 111-203 M. Screw, C. H. M4 10
3.5x16 28 1AB-10474-1 Ace Cylinder Lock 50 RM-1031 Main Switch Bracket
7 S-91359  Speaker, 19cmx12cm, 8Q 29 5GJ-1096-3 - Lock Retainer Plate 51 S5-90834 Switch, Fush Button Type
8 S5-91360 Speaker, 8.4 cm, 8Q 30 122-042 Wood Screw, R.H. Phill. 52 122-064 Wood Screw, R. H. Phill.
9 122.004 Wood Screw, R. H. Phill, 3.1x10 3.1x13
3.5x%16 144-052  Flat Washer, Special 53 RM-1001-M Paper Holder Adjust Plate
144-078 Flat Washer M4 19.5-27 % 1.6 54 111-550 M. Screw, F.H. M5x 20
10 S-90473 Lamp Socket, Standard Screw 31 RM-0001 Ticket 133-033  Hex. Nut M5
Base Single, Table Type 32 RM-1002 Cash Box 144-105 Flat Washer M5
11 5-90151 Bulb, 100V 20W 33 RM-1001-B Front Door 144-149  Lock Washer, Ext. M5
12 122-024 ‘Wood Screw, R. H. Phill. 34 RM-1001-D Hinge, Long 55 RM-1001-N Hinge
3.8x16 35 122-042 Wood Screw, R. H. Phill. 56 122-074 Wood Screw, R. H. Phill.
13 5-90260 Socket, Fluorescent Light, 3.1x10 4.1x13
Spring Type 122-076 Wood Screw, F. H. Phill. 57 RM-1020 Paper Roller Bracket, B
14 5-890200 Fluorescent Light, 10W 3.1x10 58 -RM-1021 Roller, A
15 111-201 M. Screw, C. H. M4 x5 36 RM-1015 Paper Roll Casting A 59 RM-1024 Shaft
133-045 Square Nut M4-B.5x2 37 RM-1016 Paper Roll Casting B 60 133-080 Push Nut 3m/m
144-078  Flat Washer M4 38 RM-1017 Spacer Post 61 RM-1022 Roller, B
16 RM-1001-C Back Door 39 133-033 Hex. Nut M5 62 RM-1025 Spacer Tube :
17 RM-1001-T Back Door Hinge 144-090 Spring Washer M5 (%2) 63 5-91342 Switch, Micro Type
18 122-004 Wood Screw, R. H. Phill. 133-048 Wing Nut M5 64 5-91063 Actuator, Micro Switch -
3.5 16 40 90998 Cable And Flug Assembly 65 111-300 M. Screw, C. H. M3 x40
122-065 Wood Screw, F. H. Fhill. 41 RM-1028 Glass Holder Bar 133-029  Hex. Nut M3
3.5x16 42 111-309 M. Screw, C. H, M5 18 144.057  Flat Washer M3
19 CC-2001 Coin Chute, Rejector Type, 133-033  Hex. Nut M5 144-088 Spring Washer M3 (§2;
10 Yen x 1 43 ERM-1029 Lock Bar Guide Bracket 66 RM-1023 Spacer Post
20 RM-1012 Mechanism Mounting Bar 44 122-024 Wood Screw, R. H. Phill. 67 133-033 Hex. Nut M5
21 RM-0002 Mechanism Mounting Screw 3.8 18 144-090 Spring Washer M3 (42)
22 RM-1001-Q Washer Plate 45 RM-1032 Holder Plate 68 RM-1019 Paper Roller Bracket, A
23 111-399 Carriage Bolt M8 70 46 111-288 Carriage Bolt, Chromed 69 RM-1001-K Paper Holder Plate
133-004 Hex. Nut M8 M5 % 32 70 RM-1001-L Shaft
133-054 T-Nut M6 : 111-548 Carriage Bolt, M5 20 71 133-004 Hex. Nut M3
133-082  Wing Nut, w/Single Hole M5 122-065 Wood Screw, F. H. Phill, 144-054 Flat Washer M8
144-054  Flat Washer M8 3.0x16 144-132  Spring Washer M8 (£2

1967 SEGA Enterprises Ltd.




..... e
L = .

i e

GUN UNIT ASSEMBLY

aaaaa

R G /T
«W\I N f%a@_
I i _

: |

SECTION A-A

oo
(
43H{a2H(aly

43

@)

-

f

4
7o
._fmk‘rl .n..n__.._-_._u.—
R
“ rwx_
- T
il | _“ Mm -
s s Lo - frfr._u B _.;;,.1I|..\x = AT
s = — =N [k ﬂ = i
= Kx.h.» m%w _ﬂ .u. ..._...__u..l iy ,f.:n m_.f;.r T A x\l}ﬁﬂ_\
(&) ~ S ® &
u_ ®— 8 MR ®)
@/ &S

< e O = SO

(@ () \w (@) ﬂmu 2HEK @
= et @\ /7 ®
QI i 2 C / S
~ 7 W) @L \/ R
= ® ®
flx_._ ﬁ/._.” x.x_ el . i x\\.\ 5

] 1T @ b

its
|

SEE Y

u:
[y - AR

Y]

GA Enterprises Lt

© . 1967 SE

PAGE 3



" GUN UNIT ASSEMBLY 2

ey b
b

o

ltem Part No. Description Iltem Part No. Description ltem Part No. Description
1 111-557 Set Screw, Hex. Socket H. 48 RM-2098 Cutter Assembly 102 5-91067 Solenoid, 100V, 1.5 Kg
ME x 22 49 111-204 WM. Screw, C.H. M4 <12 103 111-201 M. Screw, C. H. M4 <86
2 RM-2001 Front Casting 144-167 Lock Washer, Ext. M4 111-203 M. Screw, C. H. M4 10
3 111-555 M. Screw, F. H. M5x 16 50 RM-2107 Rubber Washer 133-017 Hex. Nut M4 -
133-033  Hex. Nut M5 51 RM-2005 Paper Guide Cover 144-076  Spring Washer M4 ($2)
144-090 Spring Washer M5 (£2) 52 RM-2109 Rubber Cushion 144-078  Flat Washer M4
4 RM-2010 Guide Block 53 RM-2009 Beam Angle, Lower Left 104 RM-2048 Plunger Pin
5 RM-2011 Shim Plate 54 5-90934-2 Plug 16P 105 144-078 Flat Washer M4
& 111-309 M. Screw, C.H. M5 18 55 RM-2023 Finder Cap 155-014 Cotter Pin 1.6x12
133-033  Hex. Nut M5 56 111-556 M. Screw, 0. H. Phill. 106 RM-2049 Plunger Link
7 RM-2006 Beam Angle, Upper Right : Chromed M2 x5 107 3B3-3809 Payout Slide Spring
8 RM-2083 Front Screen Bracket 57 RM-2024 Finder Dise 108 144-093 Flat Washer M2.6
9 RM-2084 Front Screen 58 RM-2020 Gun Mount Casting, Right 155-077  Cotter Pin 2.5x 25
10 166-180 Rivet, R. H. Brass 1.4 3 59 RM-2021 Gun Mount Casting, Left 109 RM-2051 Extension Spring
11 RM-2058 Guide Roller Assembly 60 RM-2025 Trigger And Wire Assembly 110 RM-2097 Cutter Mounting Plate
12 111-407 M. Screw, F.H. M5 14 61 RM-2026 Shoulder Screw 111 RM-2050 Shot Arm Link
133-033  Hex. Nut M5 62 80452 Telescopic Sight 112 RM-2076 Feeder Wheel
144-090 Spring Washer M5 (2, 63 133-004 Hex. Nut MB 113 111-497 M. Screw, C. H. M6x35
144-105 Fiat Washer M5 144-132  Spring Washer M8 (£ 144-053 Flat Washer M6
13 RM-2075 Shoulder Stud, Long 64 RM-2022 Rubber Dirt Guard 144-115 Spring Washer M6 (#2)
14 133-033 Hex. Nut M5 65 RM-2019 Gun Mounting Flange 114 111-372 Carriage Bolt M6 <28
15 S-90410 Clamp, Cord, Plastic, 10m/m 66 RM-2012 Universal Joint Assembly 133-003  Hex. Nut Mo
|.D. 67 RM-2110 Sight And Stylus Assembly 144-115 Spring Washer M6 (32]
16 111-201 M. Screw, C. H. M4 x6 68 133-033 Hex. Mut M5 115 RM-2034 Stay, Right
17 RM-2007 Beam Angle, Lower Right 111-558 Set Screw, 6. H. Special 116 RM-2038 Actuator Shaft
18 $-90591 Clamp, Cord, Plastic, 5 m/m M5 < 25 117 144-078 Flat Washer M4
1.D. 69 RM-2044 Eye Bolt 155-014 Cotter Pin 1.6x12
19 RM-2072 Rear Bar 70 RM-2045 Hold Pin 118 RM-2040 Micro Switch Adjuster Shaft
20 155-032 Cotter Pin 3x30m/m 71 133-017 Hex. Nut M4 119 133-029 Hex. Nut M3
21 S5-90445-1 Socket, 3P 144-167 Lock Washer, Ext. M4 144-135 Lock Washer, Ext. M3
22 RM-2035 Shot Mechanism Bracket 72 RM-2043 Telescope Level Adjuster: 144-057 Flat Washer M3
23 111-554 M. Screw, F.H. M5xG 73 111-272 M. Screw, C. H. M4 16 120 RM-2041 Spacer, Micro Switch
24 RM-2056 Tension Limit Chain 133-017 Hex. Nut M4 121 133-029 Hex. Nut M3
25 111-277 M. Screw, C. H. M4 14 74 RM-2042 Telescope Base 144-135 Lock Washer, Ext. M3
133-017 Hex. Nut M4 75 111-201 M. Screw, C. H. M4x6 122 RM-2033 Stay, Left
26 RM-2052 Bumper Assembly 144-167 Lock Washer, Ext. M4 123 RM-2039 Spacer, Actuator
27 111-203 M. Screw, C. H. M4 10 /6 RM-2095 Mecdel Barrel 124 S§-91352 Solenoid, DC. 24V
133-017 Hex. Nut M4 77 111-195 M. Screw, G. H. M3x6 125 111-559 M. Screw, F. H. Brass
144-167 Lock Washer, Ext. M4 /8 111-192 M. Screw, C. H. M3x8 W3 x4
28 RM-2003 Paper Guide, Upper 133-029 Hex. Nut M3 126 RM-2089 Stroke Adjuster
29 RM-2004 Paper Guide, Lower 144-057  Flat Washer M3 127 111-195 M. Screw, C. H. M3 x6
30 111-187 M. Screw, C.H. M2x5 79 RM-2094 Back Screen 144-135 Lock Washer, Ext. M3
31 RM-2028 Gun Stock 80 111-191 M. Screw, C. H. M3 x12 144-057 Flat Washer M3 |
32 RM-2029 Gun Stock Plate 133-029 Hex. Nut M3 128 90066  Extension Spring, Reset Hold
33 RM-2030 Gun Stock Fastener, Male, 144-057  Flat Washer M3 129 RM-2087 Door Operator -
Long 81 111-285 M. Screw, C. H. M4 35 130 111-195 M. Screw, C. H. M3x6
34 RM-2031 Gun Stock Fastener, Male, 144-076  Spring Washer M4 (g2) 155-014 Cotter Pin 1.6 x12
Short 144-078  Flat Washer M4 131 RM-2090 Rope Tie
35 RM-2032 Gun Stock Fastener, Female 82 91333 Motor, 100V, 1/90, 50/60 132 RM-2091 Plunger Guide
36 111-407 M. Screw, F. H. M5 14 Cycle w/Condenser 133 244-051 Nylon Rope, 1¢ White
37 111-564 Carriage Bolt, Chromed 83 155-066 Roll Pin 2.5x1.4 134 RM-2092 Solenoid Base
M8 =< 40 84 RM-2002 Rear Frame Casting 135 111-203 M. Screw, -C. H, M4dx10
133-004 Hex. Nut M3 85 RM-2116 Shot Arm Assembly 133-017 Hex. Nut M4 .
144-054 Flat Washer M8 86 RM-2055 Chain Connect Hook 144-167 Lock Washer, Ext.-M4
38 RM-2108 Rubber Grommet 87 111-202 M. Screw, C. H. M4 8 144-078 Flat Washer M4 :
39 RM-2008 Beam Angle, Upper Left 88 111-550 M. Screw, F. H. M5 20 136 RM-2088 Door Model .
40 RM-2085 Screen Stand Flate 133-033 Hex. Nut M5 137 RM-2074 Feeder Shaft - 5
41 111-195 M. Screw, C. H. M3 =6 144-105  Flat Washer M5 138 RM-2122 Shoulder Stud, Short
133-029 Hex. Nut M3 89 RM-2054 Support Bracket 139 111-195 M. Screw, C. H. M3 <6
42 RM-2086 Door Shaft Retainer Bracket 90 RM-2046 Rear Casting Sash 144-135 Lock Washer, Ext. M3
43 111-192 M. Screw, C. H. MIx8 91 RM-2057 Rear Casting Sash, Side 140 RM-2081 Extension Spring .
133-029 Hex. Nut M3 92 RM-2053 Joint Pin 141 RM-2078 Roller Arm, Lower
144-135 Lock Washer, Ext. M3 93 144-092 E. Washer 2.3 m/m 142 RM-2079 Roljer Arm, Upper
A4 RM-2082 Door And Coil Mounting 94 RM-2027 Trigger Case 143 RM-2073 Roller Arm Shaft
Bracket . 95 111-191 M. Screw, C.H. M3x12 144 RM-2077 Cam
45 111-407 M. Screw, F. H. M5 14 96 ©5B-7649 Extension Spring, 20 Payout 145 111-312 Set Screw, C. H., Special -
133-033  Hex. Nut M5 97 RM-2037 Length Adjuster Spring M3x6.5
144-090 Spring Washer M5 i£2) 98 RM-2036 Actuator 146 RM-2080 Guide Roller
46 RM-2093 Back Screen Hanger 99 S§-91342 Switch, Micro Type 147 144-102 E. Washer 4 m/m
47 111-407 M. Screw, F. H. M5x14 . 100 RM-2047 Solenoid Mounting Bracket 148 S5-90445-2- Plug, 3P '
133-033  Hex. -Nut M5 101 111-308 M. Screw, C. H. M5x 3
144-105 Flat Washer M5 144-090  Spring Washer M5 (22;

1967 SEGA Enterprises Lid.




aaaaaaaaaa

o n e L

-----
ot -

e r,
.....
- -

e

GUIDE ROLLER, SHOT ARM,

UNIVERSAL JOINT & CUTTER ASS'Y

ltam Part No. Description ltem Part No. Description ltem Part No. Description

1 RM-1022 Paper Roller, B 20 RM-2120 Shot Pin o 39 RM-2063 - Spacer, Micro Switch

2 RM-2061 Spacer Post, w/Tap 21 RM-2121 Pin Holder 40 RM-2065 Switch Actuator

3 133-033 Hex. Nut M5 22 144.208 Flat Washer M1.7 41 $5-91343 Switch, Micro Type
144-149 Lock Washer, Ext. M5 23 111-200 M. Screw, C. H. M3x 20 42 RM-1023 Spacer Post .

4 111-272 M. Screw, C. H. M4 16 133-029 Hex. Nut M3 43 RM-2099 Cutfer Base Assembly
144-167 Lock Washer, Ext. M4 24 RM-2118 Cone Spring Assembly —— 44 RM-2105 Compression Spring
144-078 Flat Washer M4 25 133-081 Hex. Nut M3.5 P=0.35 45 RM-2017 Hex. Stopper

5 RM-2071 Spacer 144-207 Wave Washer M5 46 155-075 Roli Pin 414

6 RM-2068 Guide Roller 26 RM-2119 Pin End Retainer 144-026 Flat Washer, Special

I RM-2066 Roller Bracket, Upper 27 RM-2117 Shot Arm Assembly, w/'o Pin Y3.5:22 20,5 |

8§ 111-195 M. Screw, C. H. M3x6 28 144-105 Flat Washer M5 47 144-099 Flat Washer, Small Type M
144-135 Lock Washer, Ext. M3 155-014 Cotter Pin 1.6x12 155-014 Cotter Pin 1.6x12

9 RM-2069 Guide Roller Shaft 29 RM-2018 Pivot Screw 48 RM-2104 Spacer

10 RM-2059 Roller Cover Bracket 30 133-036 Hex. Nut M5 (£3) 49 RM-2103 Spacer Post

11 RM-2062 Micro Switch Shaft, Guide 31 RM-2016 Pivot Shaft 50 S$-91067 Solenoid, 100V, 1.5 Kg

Roller 32 RM-2015 Universal Joint Mounting, 51 RM-2048 Plunger Pin

12 133-002 Hex. Nut M2.6 Inner 52 144-095 Flat Washer, Small Type M4
144-093 Flat Washer M2.6 33 RM-2013 Universal Joint Mounting, 155-014 Cotter Pin 1.6 12

13 RM-1024 Shaft Frame 53 RM-2100 Cutter Blade

14 133-080 Push Nut 3m/m 34 144-105 Flat Washer M5 54 RM-2102 Spring Bracket

15 RM-2070 Paper Guide Wire 155-063  Straight Pin 520 (M6) 55 RM-2106 Extension Spring

16 RM-2067 Roller Bracket, Lower 35 RM-2014 Universal Joint Journal, Outer 56 RM-2101 Plunger Bracket

17 111-195 M. Screw, C. H. M3 <6 36 111-205 M. Screw, C. H. M4 x20 57 111-204 M. Screw, C. H. Mdx12
144-135 Lock Washer, Ext. M3 144-167 Lock Washer, Ext. M4 144-167 Lock Washer, Ext. M4
144-057 Flat Washer M3 37 144-179  Flat Washer, Special 133-039 Hex. Nut M4 (£3)

18 RM-1021 Paper Roller, A - 6.1-11 0.6

19 RM-2060 Main Plate 38 RM-2064 Compression Spring

PAGE 5

Aty e

b R P T oy
SRR

© 1967 SEGA Enterprises Ltd.



aaaaaaaa

et e
e e i

CAM MOTOR UNIT ASSEMBLY
TIMING MOTOR ASSEMBLY

mmmmm
-

aaaaa

D COH19) .
C l @7\@ \\_/l_u
~ o o o~ &
C/ e [ T | I@," 1
” HJTU’E‘{EEFIA e
> [P ee
| _><-.._‘:_-’ /‘”“\/f ”
. | =
2 | ERE)
DEWBEHO) @ ® @6 ® @0 ® &6 68 6 @
\° SRS ARG Ney K8 kI KR Ko \=©) NS NBIN
I.I ' / | N | .-"'l
\ .'II | I.'I ; ‘.H "n.ﬂ I|I . ; E_f)
i o I,' | Il'"-.,' \ / /
I@\ \8 = = II." G HI"n | I:
f"")\ : \ ar ﬂ\jj (48
=l 33 1 P
™ T] - (49
" R
@HR b =5
@ | W | d
@ B e _ (5
?I gg H | - - :
pEoRet Loy "'.-f -' Illllllll'l
T i / |

| . ,r‘{.f‘“m f"&l AT W 4 PN :
----- o€ @R B 5X9)
ltem Part No. Description Item Part No. Description item Part No. Description
1 S$.-91206 Switch, Push Button, Baby 19 S-91343 Switch, Micro Type 133-082 Wing Nut, w/Single Hole M5
Type 20 111-199 M. Screw, C.H. M3 18 144-013  Flat Washer, Special
2 80435 Sticker, Motor 133-029 Hex., Nut M3 5.6-12.7 x 1.2
3 80434 Sticker, Cut 144-057 Flat Washer M3 35 80473 Sticker, Timing Relay
4 $.90863 Terminal Plate, 1L &P 144-135 Lock Washer, Ext. M3 36 S§-91340 Cut Relay
5 111-192 M. Screw, C.H. M3 x8 21 §-91354 Actuator, Micro Switch 37 111-192 M. Screw, C. H. M3 x38
133-029 Hex. Nut M3 22 RM-3026 Cam Timing Motor 7 Shot 133-029 Hex. Nut M3
144-135 Lock Washer, Ext. M3 23 111-174 Set Screw, Hex. Socket, 144-057 Flat Washer M3
6 80423 Sticker, 1 Ampere Cup Point M3 x4 144-135 Lock Washer, Ext. M3
7 80425 Sticker, 3 Ampere 24 RM-3022 Timing Motor Bracket 383 B0451 Sticker, Cut Relay
8 S-90711 Fuse, 3 Ampere, Japanese 25 §-91353 Timing Motor, 100V, 50 Cycle, 39 80450 Sticker, T. C. Relay
Size 6.4¢ % 30 4 RPM, C. W. 40 S-91339 Target Control Relay
9 §.91288 Fuse Holder, 2P High Grade 26 111-192 M. Screw. C.H., M3 8 41 80449 Sticker, Shot Relay
10 S5-90645 Fuse, 1 Ampere, Japanese 133-029 Hex. Nut M3 42 8§5-51338 Shot Relay
Size 6.4¢ < 30 144-057 Flat Washer M3 43 RM-3020 Coin Relay Assembly
11 111-198 M. Screw, C. H. M3x 16 144-135 Lock Washer, Ext. M3 44 B0448 Sticker, Coin Relay
133-029  Hex. Nut M3 27 RM-3021 Timing Motor Assembly 45 111-203 M. Screw, C. H. Mdx10
144-135 Lock Washer, Ext. M3 28 111-192 M. Screw, C. H. M3 x8 133-017 Hex. Nut M4
12 91337 Power Transformer, 90~ 133-017 Hex. Nut M4 144-167 Lock Washer, Ext. M4
100-6, 27, 28V, 1A 144-167 Lock Washer, Ext. M4 46 S-90862 Rectifier, Silicon Diode
13 RM-3002 Cam Unit Assembly 79 LB-8012 Mounting Bracket, Silicon 47 S-91016 Terminal Plate, 1L 7P
14 S-90490 Condenser, 500 MF, 50W.V. Diode 48 S$-91314 Rectifier, Silicon Dicde
Electrolytic Can (25.4¢ <60 £ ) 30 S-91015-1 Socket, 12P 49 S-91364 Condenser, 0.1 MFD.
15 RM-3001 Cam Motor Unit Base 31 8-91020 Rubber Grommet 400 W.V. 0il Tubular
16 RM-3019 Spacer Tube B¢ X 8ch X 4.5 50 S-93163 Condenser, 0.05 MFD.
17 111-272 M. Screw, C. H. M4 16 32 S-90935-1 Socket, 8P 400 W.V. Oil Tubular
144-078 Flat Washer M4 33 S5-90934-1 Socket, 16P 51 §-90286 Resistor, 100Q 1/2W
144-167 Lock Washer, Ext. M4 34 111-350 Carriage Bolt, Chromed 52 S-90440 Condenser, 200 MF, 50 W.V.
18 S-90872 Rubber Grommet 9¢ X 15¢ M5 < 25 Tubular

© 1967 SEGA Enterprises Litd.




mmmmmm

aaaaaaa

mmmmmmmmm
mmmmmm

CAM UNIT ASSEMBLY

] II/___.““~ i i
- i ||
il ‘C“I T ey

e

—

P
I'km ;

-~
|

!
- .-""\-\.h_‘

f

l._.

S .©

B
’

SHOT ECHO UNIT ASSEMBL.Y

item Part No. Description item Part No. Description Item Part No. Description
1 144-051 E. Washer 6 m'm 22 RM-3005 Cam Motor Base 42 820447 Sticker, Number, 6-1
Z RM-2061 Spacer Post, w;Tap 23 RM-3004 Cam Unit Base, B 43 111-279 M. Screw, C. H. M3x28
3 133-033 Hex. Nut M5 24 RM-3018 Shim Plate 133-040 Hex. Nut M3 (23
144-090 Spring Washer M5 (g2, 25 80437 Sticker, Number, 1 144-088 Spring Washer M3 (#2)
4 RM-1025 Spacer Tube 80438 Sticker, Nnmber, 2 44 91322 Plunger Assembly
5 RM-3025 7 Shot, Count Disc Stopper 80439 Sticker, Number, 3 45 91347 Reverb Unit Assembly
6 RM-3024 7 Shot, Count Disc 80440 Sticker, Number, 4 46 RM-4003 Spacer
7 166-179 Rivet, Round Head, Aluminum 80441 Sticker, Number, 5 47 111-199 M. Screw, C. H, M3xX18
i e o A 80442 Sticker, Number, 6 133-029 Hex. Nut M3
8 RM-3007 Main Shaft 26 RM-1023 Spacer Post 144-020 Flat Washer, Special
S RM-3013 Cam, £4, 5 27 RM-3015 Shot, Count Arm 3.6-9.5x0.8
10 RM-3014 Cam, 26 28 RM-3010 Extension Spring 144-088 Spring Washer, M3 (§2)
11 155-062 Roll Pin 3x14 29 155-066 Roll Pin 2.5x14 48 91321 Cam Start Coil
12 RM-3027 7 Shot, Cam, £1, 2 30 RM-1026 Spacer Tube 49 111-194 M. Screw, C. H, M3 X5
13 S-91020 Rubber Grommet, 31 111-207 M. Screw, C. H. M4x 30 50 S-91349 Amplifier “'RM"" 100Y 3W
5¢h X 8¢h < 45 133-017 Hex. Nut M4 51 80474 Sticker, Mute Relay
14 S$-91342 Switch, Micro Type 144-076  Spring Washer M4 (£2) 52 S$-91346 Relay, Miniature Type 2T
15 80443 Sticker, Numkber, 7 144-167 Lock Washer, Ext. M4 53 S$-91314 Rectifier, Silicon Diode
16 80444 Sticker, Mumber, 8 32 RM-3016 Shaft 54 S-90439 Condenser, 100 MF, 50W.V.
17 $-90860 Terminal Plate, 1L, 4P 33 RM-3006 Spacer Tube Tubular
18 111-192 M. Screw, C. H. M3 <38 34 133-040 Hex. Nut M3 (33) 55 80423 Sticker, 1 Ampere
133-029 Hex. Nut M3 133-080 Push Nut 3 m/m 56 S-90935-2 Plug, 8P
144-088 Spring Washer M3 (£2) 35 111-198 M. Screw, C. H. M3x 16 57 111-288 Carriage Bolt, Chromed
19 RM-4001 Coil Assembly 133-040 Hex. Nut M3 (£3) M35 < 32
20 111-192 M. Screw, C. H. M3x8 36 RM-1024 Shaft 90008 Rubber Bushing
133-029 Hex, Nut M3 37 RM-3017 Compression Spring 144-013 Flat Washer, Special
144-057 Flat Washer M3 38 133-080 Push Nut 3m/m R.B-12.7x].2
144-088 Spring Washer M3 (22) 39 RM-3003 Cam Unit Base, A 133-082 Wing Nut, w/Single Hole M5
21 91334 Motor, 100V, 1/50, 40 S-91344  Switch, Micro Type
50/60 Cycle w/Condenser 41 80446 Sticker, Number, 3-1

© 1967 SEGA Enterprises Lid.



=
pmu)
_______________________ I
SRR AT - i
3 : i
| Lo on N L L R R - s T N SR TUR . T
| FMeabhema—~-n20@Pooocoococoeo :E
| =
== = T =M TR TOHODOT =0 @D
| B S S rmr e = R M e R
H m_:::rrcmﬂ{xtﬂ-:ﬂ-bxqu:s_%G |g
o Mmoo = =ozodmi
: %'T'“ L e T Y % m ~ooMZo0 im
| | 1] | =& &£m™ ¢ M = s 5
I EZZSmidE m =
| Hepmmollsmo |
| Moam HEmM 1
= o= :
| m
L |
— s B P — c— e S W m— —
[ T ' 'IU,._I
I I I =
: = = IL = 12
0
L ge=t &5 | .
i Terl =3 1 ox |
P mEwm s s | HE
e | 9= Mme =<
I-li'_--u m ™= | oot e IE
|_hm-:-| = I [ o
| =y =} = T
I—ﬂ :'T|| : IEE
[
l -—‘ﬂ"'l'ht'ﬁ}.aﬁ'!
I.______._l____.___.!....__._._J
=
= r
o=
=
,
w o
;,':._.:'
— o — [y
= oo I
75 B -
o= o
| ﬂ:j £ I3
= Ad " 2o L3
- L= |
= i Q t
':._.:'_:E .
P e, ] (W) iyl
S St = o e—
O o =
g 2P o
'_'| 3 r_n_l -
= = o
(]
I:-:-_.'
L=
2o
= =
I
St
-
! ]
e s I O
& < REVERR UNIT
&=
[
| T INPUT
L]
e I
o6 == H
= T
=
—
}2
I
'|I r it
X
o
! s L 1
L] — E 'II 1
A T —
- b
= Sin o
s EE iind
5 it
>
I
o
]
L
2le el
'EL— i i
(== [
LA
- =
= =
E IIH
I;,.I._:
i &
=
+= COIN RE.
e
' 2]
1
i 1L :
1} ?_.--_-'""G
C',GEI".".:’- MUTE i,
[
,qk_it_J 1:
LOwW SFERKER H1GH
[3W )

114N OH23 aMnos

PLAY LAMP

2% AQDI

MAIN SW,
»

105

E
—
SCREEN LAMP
\- 20w s
F.L. 10W l% Q000 ~ *
) BALLAST COIL
oS
@/‘rcam MOTOR S 5
TIMING RE.
= SHOT RE.
0000, $—o 0
SHOT SOL. s 1000 14W I._l
l|.'|!l.'llll;ll
CUT SOL. CUT RE.
= 9 o © —
= 1000 W 0.1MF
i} — M |
1. 4MF l T. . RF.
[ -5 (E;\ = 3 Qﬂfc £ Q
kh_gj =2 S =
TARGET GONT. MOTOR :
o O
T. C. SERVICE SW.
TIMI?H‘JTGF: & o
L M =] T, G SEI
O
COIN LOCKOUT COIL
o — 0 0 = colN RE.
MJ = TERCETSET 5SW. =
o i
2 B o
ﬂ Lo ol e
M
11'
:—
[ ]
SHOT COIL
Ll
100ME L = 7%
] L =
| | o
MUTE RE. l Ia sggﬂ RE. g
=
—
=1 To0asw
Q_..D
T. C. RE CUT SERVICE SW.
CUT RE. , i
—— 0000 P ﬂ_;,f.’.c -
o
CAM START COIL
4 ~ el
SN
O P 5 W COIN RE.
0 _-0
COIM RE. - COIN SW.
Q_0-
0 Ca
rT—ig—o_<
= TRIGGER SW.
200MF
0
11
DOOR SOL. F,' H ok TIMING SW.
. O
‘___.-C,“—

AO0OMI
I

FE

NVHOVIA ODNIdIM



RIFLEMAN
INST. CONVERSION INSTRUCTIONS

NO.I10 TO INCREASE DOOR OPENING TIME

. To increase door open time reverse micro switch leads.

Operati n{r__Tlm 1 |
—~ _(second)| 50 %% | 60 o |
Cam_rjj:ﬁ#_"
Al 0.75 0.62
A2 1.04 | 0.87
a5 | 0.63 | 0.52 |
A 0.84 | 0.69
5 T o.58 | 0.48
— BL. | 3.33 | 2.78
B2 [ 2.08 | 1.75
E B s 1080 | 1.8
B4 1.58 | 1.32
| B5 178,51 2.08




